MHCP Provider News
April 20, 2015 News
<br>
· Emergency Medical Assistance (EMA): (Added 4/22/15) Effective immediately, use the following phone and fax numbers to contact Telligen about EMA Care Plan Certification (CPC) requests:
· Phone: 866-438-5698
· Fax: 844-887-5288

· Emergency Medical Assistance (EMA) claims for Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS): We updated the EMA Home and Community-Based Services Provider Update, originally posted on March 20, 2014, to add that DHS cannot authorize services past June 15, 2015. Claims must be submitted correctly by June 25, 2015, to receive payment by June 30, 2015. Review the update if you receive authorizations for HCBS services for EMA recipients. 
· Background Studies: On April 6, 2015, DHS will launch the new background study portal, NETStudy 2.0, for the pilot provider group. NETStudy 2.0 is the new background study system that providers will use to initiate fingerprint-based background studies, track results and maintain staff rosters. Information about the rollout plan is on the background studies web page. DHS will gradually rollout the new system by provider type. The rollout schedule is planned according to the feedback we received from providers. We are committed to positive experiences by users, and this commitment takes precedence over adhering to specific timelines. Before a provider transitions to the new system, DHS will contact each provider’s authorized agent, license holder, or other person in authority to provide specific information about the transition. 
<br>
Review recent Provider Updates:
· IEP Billing Changes and Clarifications (IEP-15-02)

· Gaps Analysis - Provider Input Requested (MHP-15-02)
· New Fields Added to MN–ITS Screens (MHP-15-01)

· Reminder of Opioid Analgesic Dose Limits (PRX-15-01)

· Managed Care Organizations (MCOs) Cover Inpatient Services for MinnesotaCare Program BB (HOS-15-01)

· Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Self-Assessment and Plan (WAV-15-04)
<br>
Claims
Claims denied-Payer ID code not recognized
Providers who submitted claims with Coordination of Benefits (COB) information that were denied for issues with the payer ID field from March 16 – 31, 2015, when we were upgrading the system can now resubmit the claims. You can retrieve the denied claim through Request Claim Status and resubmit claim. MN–ITS will retrieve and map all of the data that was entered on the original claim.

Claims to be replaced for rate changes
On Feb. 5, 2015, we completed system changes to update rates for dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2015. We have updated the MHCP Fee Schedule with the most current rates. On the April 21, 2015, payment date we will replace claims processed between Jan. 1, 2015, and Feb. 5, 2015, for rates that were changed.
Claims for the following were processed correctly and will not require replacement:
· Inpatient hospital services

· Medicare Part A claims

· Dental services

· Nursing facilities

· Intermediate Care Facilities for Persons with Developmental Disabilities (ICF/DD)

· Medicare long-term care facilities

<br>
Training and VideoPresence Opportunities

Refer to the session for registration and session details.
· ​Quality Improvement Focus Area: Staff Retention and Support Part One on Monday, May 11, 2015, from 10:30–1130 a.m. (Added 4/24/15)
· Quality Improvement Focus Area: Staff Retention and Support Part Two on Tuesday, May 19, 2015, from 10:30–11:30 a.m. (Added 4/24/15)
· New Moving Home Minnesota billing lab sessions are posted for July 2015 through July 2016. Refer to the Moving Home Minnesota Billing page for more information.
· ACRE Certified Customized Employment Training (PDF) for Moving Home Minnesota (MHM) – May 18-20, 2015, and June 1–3, 2015, from 8:30 a.m. to 4 p.m. This training is six days, split into two sessions. You must attend all six days.

· Child and Teen Checkups (C&TC) Comprehensive Screening Components Training (3-Day Training April 28–30, 2015: This training is an introduction to C&TC screening standards and components. It is a requirement for registered nurses and public health nurses to practice complete C&TC exams in the public health setting.
· Positive Support Community of Practice: Self-Injurious Behavior in Autism and Related Developmental Disabilities (PDF) on Tuesday, April 28, 2015, from 10 a.m. to noon – Guest presenter: Travis Thompson, Ph.D.
· Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) 2015: The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) will host four Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) provider education sessions during fiscal year 2015. Watch for more information or refer to the CMS PERM website. The PERM overview video, PERM: Responding to Medical Records/Documentation Requests, is available on the CMS YouTube channel. If you have PERM questions, call or email Laurie Grussing, Manager, 651-431-3959, laurie.grussing@state.mn.us or Eileen Dejdar, RN, 651-431-3944, eileen.dejdar@state.mn.us.
<br>
	MN–ITS
System Upgrade: DHS completed upgrades to MN–ITS March 14 – 16, 2015, that included creating new fields on claim transaction screens. Refer to Provider Update, New Fields Added to MN–ITS Screens (MHP-15-01) for information about changes in MN–ITS.
Refer to the 5010/D.0 Announcements page for information about MN–ITS functionality, technical information, scheduled downtimes and other notifications.


	Industry Initiatives

This Industry Initiatives section gives you quick, easy access to current federal and state industry initiatives that potentially impact your business. Please review these pages on a regular basis. We will note changes to the right of the initiative as we update the pages.

	5010/D.0
	Watch the 5010/D.0 page for announcements about both direct data entry (DDE) and batch transactions. We also add messages about MN–ITS availability on this page.

	Electronic Health Records (EHR)
	The Medicaid EHR Incentive Program, which Minnesota administers, is open for first year enrollment through program year 2016 without any reduction in incentive payment amounts. An eligible health care professional may receive incentive payments based on the ability to meet program requirements. In the first year providers can receive an incentive payment for adopting, implementing or upgrading EHR technology.

To determine if you are eligible for the MEIP or if you have general questions, call the MEIP help desk at 855-676-0366. Other resources include the CMS Medicare EHR Incentive Program web page and the revised Provider Update, Minnesota Electronic Health Record Technology Requirement (MHP-14-06).

	ICD-10
	DHS is conducting internal testing for system changes required for ICD-10 implementation. As internal testing nears completion, we will provide more information about external testing opportunities on our ICD-10 web page.


	Ambulance

(Revised 4/22/15)
MHCP recently learned that ambulance claims billed on the UB-92 did not have the 4.5% ratable reduction applied that was mandated by the legislature for claims on or after Sept. 1, 2011. We completed a system fix to ensure that the 4.5% ratable reduction applies correctly to FFS and Medicare crossover billed on a UB-92. We will reprocess ambulance claims going back to service dates on or after Sept. 1, 2011, on which we did not apply the 4.5% ratable reduction. This reprocessing will appear in the next couple of warrant cycles, starting with payment date April 21, 2015. (Minnesota Statutes 256B.0625, subd. 17a (b))

	Chemical Health

In November 2014, the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division (ADAD) mailed an IMD survey form to providers with CCDTF facilities. We asked you to complete and return the survey. If you did not yet return your survey, we have placed another copy in your MN–ITS mailbox. Please check your mailbox and if you have a survey, complete it and return it by emailing it to DHS.CCDTF@state.mn.us by April 30, 2015. If you do not see an IMD survey in your MN–ITS mailbox, we have received your infomation.

	Child and Teen Checkups

Screening Instrument Change
The Minnesota Interagency Developmental Screening Task Force changed the developmental screening instrument recommendations. For more information review the screening instruments on the Minnesota Department of Health website.

	Essential Community Supports

MHCP is in the process of programing MN–ITS to identify eligibility for Essential Community Supports (ECS) program recipients who have a Service Agreement (SA) authorized from the Lead Agency. Until those programming changes are complete, providers may rely on the service agreement letter sent through MMIS as adequate verification to provide those services. We will update this message when the programing has been completed.

	Hospital Inpatient DRG Project Overview 

(Added 4/22/15)
DHS is in the process of redesigning the MHCP fee-for-service inpatient prospective payment system. Legislation (Minn. Stat. 256.969 subd. 2b(c)) passed in 2013 to develop the new payment methodologies for fee-for-service inpatient hospital services by diagnosis related groups (DRG) hospitals, critical access hospitals, and rehabilitation hospitals.
Refer to Payment Methodology for Inpatient Hospitals web page for detailed information about the proposed changes and impacts for affected providers, including the APR-DRG Payment Model (PDF).

	Mental Health

Verify recipient eligibility before providing health care services. You must enter the individual professional NPI number, not the organization’s NPI, when using the MN–ITS Direct Data Entry Eligibility Request feature. The MN–ITS Eligibility Response (271) provides details about the recipient’s health care program or prepaid health plan, other insurance and mental health benefit information. Refer to Eligibility Requests and Responses in the Billing Overview section of the MHCP Provider Manual. 

Children’s Mental Health – New Services
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approved certified family peer specialists as an MHCP children’s mental health service. We will provide more guidance about these covered services when we have determined benefit criteria and implementation dates.

	PCA

(Added 4/22/15)
DHS is hosting weekly information calls to provide updates about changes to Personal Care Assistance Choice (PCA Choice), Consumer Directed Community Support (CDCS), and the Consumer Support Grant (CSG). The calls will be each Friday from 1 p.m. to 2 p.m. starting Friday April 17, 2015, and ending on June 26, 2015.

Review the DSD E-List announcement for conference call information.

	Waiver Services

Duplicate Self-assessment Link in MN–ITS
(Added 4/22/15)
MHCP dropped duplicate memos for the Self-Assessment for Child Foster Care (CFC) and Supported Living Services (SLS) into provider's MN–ITS PRVLTR mailboxes. If you provide adult foster care, select Adult Foster Supported Living Self-Assessment. If you provide child foster care, select CFC self-assessment-Memo. Disregard the link titled, SLS HBCS Self-assessment.
Self-assessments
We are extending the time you have to submit the self-assessment to measure compliance with the HCBS federal rule. All self-assessments are due by, Friday, May 29, 2015. MHCP enrolled providers of the following home and community-based waiver services must complete a self-assessment for each setting in which they deliver services: adult day care, customized living, day training & habilitation (DT&H), foster care (children and adults), prevocational services, residential care services, structured day, supported living services (children and adults in a foster care setting). We dropped (or will soon drop) a memo with a link to the self-assessment into your MN–ITS mailbox. If you have any questions about the self-assessment or the new federal rule, visit our website at  www.mn.gov/dhs/hcbs-transition.
Provider Update posted
Review the Gap Analysis – Provider Input Requested Provider Update (MHP-15-02).


Related Links 
Visit our Provider website for more comprehensive information, including these pages:

· Latest Manual Revisions
· Previously published Provider News items

· Provider Updates (we also place newly published Provider Updates in your MN–ITS Mailbox, as appropriate)

<br>
This page includes news and resources for providers enrolled to serve Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) recipients. Get notices of Provider News through our free Provider Email Lists.
If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.
Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.
